
 

 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 
 

Thursday, 20 July 2023 - 10.00 am  
 

 Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Burys, Godalming 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Circulation: 
Members: 
Cllr Paul Rivers (Chair) 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel 
(Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Jerry Hyman  
Chris Austin, Lucas Field Residents Group 
Robert Stratford, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Sally Purcell, Waverley Tenants Panel 
 

  

 
1   Apologies for absence   

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2   Notes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To agree the notes of the meeting held on 29th June 2023 and published on the 
Council’s website.  
 

3   Declarations of interest   
 
To receive any declarations of interests under the Waverley Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

4   Questions from Members of Public   
 

5   Questions from Members   
 

6   Housing Services Damp and Mould Policy  (Pages 7 - 22) 
 
Board to receive the Damp and Mould policy for note and comment. Executive 
Co-PFH for Housing, Cllr Paul Rivers, to make formal decision on the Policy in 
the meeting to follow. 
 

7   Housing Services Fire Safety policy  (Pages 23 - 48) 
 
The Board to receive updated Housing Fire Safety Policy 2023 for note and 
comment. Executive Co-PFH for Housing to consult with Executive Head of 



 

 

Housing and make a formal decision on the Policy in the meeting to follow. 
 

8   HRA Buy Back - Shamley Green  (Pages 49 - 56) 
 
The Board to look at proposal to buy back an ex-local authority property in 
Shamley Green using the buy back reserve built into the HRA fund. Executive 
Co-PFH for Housing, Cllr Rivers to make formal decision in the meeting to 
follow.  
 

9   Fire equipment servicing procurement  (Pages 57 - 66) 
 
Board to receive report detailing the Fire Equipment Servicing Procurement 
contract. Co-PFH for Housing, Cllr Rivers to make formal decision on awarding 
Fire Equipment Servicing contract with Sureserve Fire and Electrical Ltd for the 
period 2023 to 2026 in the meeting to follow.  
 

10   Feedback from CIH Manchester Conference   
 
Annalisa Howson to report key feedback from the CIH Conference, Manchester, 
including update on Social Housing Regulation Bill.  
 

11   Executive Head of Housing Update   
 
Executive Head of Housing, Andrew Smith, to provide housing update. 
 

12   Work Programme   
 
Work Programme to follow. 
 

13   Date of next meeting   
 

 
 



1 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 

29 June 2023 
 

N O T E S 
Present: 
Cllr Paul Rivers (Chair) 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel 
(Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Chris Austin, Lucas Field Residents Group  
Robert Stratford, Waverley Tenants Panel  
Cllr Alan Morrison 
Cllr John Ward (Substitute) 
 

  
  
 

Apologies: 
Councillor John Robini and Sally Purcell, Waverley Tenants Panel 
 
In attendance: 
Danielle Sleightholme, Waverley Tenants’ Panel Co-optee 
Cllr Paul Follows 
 
  

1  Apologies for absence    
 

Apologies have been received from Cllr Robini. Cllr Ward joined the meeting as a 
substitute to fill the vacant position. 
 

2  Notes of the previous meeting    
 

Terry Daubney, Vice Chair, submitted the following questions based on the minutes 
of the previous meeting and read them out to the Group: 
 
i. In the Q3 performance report there is a mention of the Relet Review, is there 
an update on this review, particularly around finding and will there be any tenant 
involvement in this review? 
 
Andrew Smith, Executive Head of Housing, explained that the re-let review process 
is continuing and is in process. He noted that the Council was looking into recruiting 
a dedicated officer for re-lets and to facilitate easy moving for tenants. He explained 
that the tenant’s panel will have involvement over the summer period and the plan 
is to bring a report to the Sept-Oct Landlord Services meeting. Andrew Smith 
clarified that the re-let time frame is currently 25 days. He also agreed to confirm 
when the re-let period starts, in response to Chris Austin’s query.  
 
ii. The Board agreed to defer this item for further discussions & review? Could 
we have an update on any progress made. 
 
Andrew Smith, Executive Head of Housing, confirmed that an update on the Decant 
Policy can be provided in the upcoming meeting. Danielle Sleightholme suggested 
that feedback and involvement should be utilised from tenants involved in the 
Milford fire incident. Andrew Smith explained that this would be an emergency 
decant response situation and the Group queried the Council’s plan for emergency 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 
 
 

situations. Louisa Blundell noted that there were tenants from the Ockford Ridge 
refurbishment who could give feedback and input on the decant policy. The Chair 
suggested that officers report back on the emergency procedure for tenants 
and bring back an update on the Decant Policy. 
 
Cllr Keen queried the situation on Damp and Mould. Andrew Smith noted that the 
Damp and Mould Policy will be coming to the next meeting and is to be signed off 
by the Co-PFH for Housing. He noted that the Housing team are looking into 
recruiting a dedicated resource for Damp and Mould as it is a specialised field, it 
was also noted that 39 out of 1000 responses from the Stock Condition Survey 
indicated issues with Damp and Mould.  
 
Cllr Rivers, Co-PFH for Housing and Chair of the Group, also noted that the work 
programme would be attached to the agenda for the July meeting. 
 

3  Declarations of interest    
 

None received. 
 

4  Terms of Reference    
 

The Group were in unanimous agreement that they would like to retain the title 
‘Landlord Services Advisory Board’.   
 
The Group agreed to remove the word ‘co-optee’ from agendas, minutes and other 
correspondence to ensure the Tenants Panel Members are recognized as Members 
of the Group. 
 

5  Q4 Performance Report    
 

Members raised concerns about the 4 red KPIs a
[...]
liver opportunities for regeneration 
• Ockford Ridge Deep Retrofit was approved by Members and set to begin in August 

2023 
• There will be a viewing home on Site C; Members may choose to have a site visit in 

the future 
• 150 homes have been delivered and action plan aims to elevate this to 200 new 

homes in the next 4 years 
• 26 new homes to be built in Chiddingfold; construction will commence within the 

next month 
• All homes will be at a net zero position/ A-rated properties 
• Air source heat pump provider to visit Board at a later date to provide demonstration 

 
7  Executive Head of Service Update    

 
Andrew Smith, Executive Head of Housing confirmed that there were no more 
updates to report. 
 

8  Work programme    
 

The Chair noted that Annalisa Howson, Housing Improvement Manager, would 
provide the Board with an updated work program at the next meeting.  
 

9  Date of next meeting    
 

The Board agreed that the date of the next meeting will be Thursday 20th July 2023 
at 10am. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

Waverley Borough Council 

Report to: Landlord Services EWG; Co Portfolio Holder for Housing 
(Operations & Services)  

Date:   20 July 2023  

Ward(s) affected: All wards affected  

Report of Director: Community Wellbeing 

Author:  Steph Aves, Special Projects Officer, Housing Operations  

Tel:   01483 523 515 

Email:  steph.aves@waverley.gov.uk 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Rivers 

Email:  paul.rivers@waverley.gov.uk 

Report Status: Open  

Housing Service:  

Damp and mould Policy 

1. Executive Summary 

The Council does not currently have a policy on the management of damp 
and mould within tenant homes. It is recommended by the Regulator for 
Social Housing and the Housing Ombudsman Service to have a specific 
damp and mould policy to ensure cases are managed and dealt with in a 
timely manner with an understanding of the urgency and importance. The 
purpose of this da
[...]
en a failure to investigate 
and resolve complaints about damp and mould.  

10.3 The Housing Ombudsman Service, in a report entitled Spotlight on 
Damp and Mould, October 2021, recommended that, as a matter of 
good practice, all councils with housing stock should have in place a 
policy to address damp and mould, which should include any 
proactive interventions, its approach to diagnosis, actions it considers 
appropriate in different circumstances, effective communication and 
aftercare.  

10.4 Similarly, the Regulator of Social Housing, in a report entitled Damp 
and Mould in Social Housing: Learning the Lessons, 28 June 2023, 
made clear what good governance looks like, with effective 
organisations having in place a damp and mould policy with effective 
processes for tenants to raise concerns about damp and mould, and 
landlords taking clear ownership of the issue.  

Page 10



 

10.5 This report seeks approval and adoption of a Damp and Mould Policy 
in respect of Waverley Borough Council homes.  

11. Human Resource Implications  

11.1. There are no HR implications from this report. 

12. Equality and Diversity Implications  

12.1. There are no direct equality, diversity or inclusion implications in this 
report. Equality impact assessments are carried out when necessary 
across the council to ensure service delivery meets the requirements 
of the Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010. This 
policy is aimed at staff and contractors and does not require a full 
EqIA. 

13. Climate Change/ Sustainability Implications  

13.1. There are no direct negative Climate change/ sustainability 
implications in this report. The Council must use a holistic, whole-
house approach, focussing on the fabric of the home when 
undertaking inspections or considering remedial works. Any 
reasonable and cost-effective solutions (in line with the Tenancy 
Agreement see section 8) will be actioned to tackle damp, 
condensation and mould. Adopting a proactive
[...]
omplaints procedure regardless of whether the pre-action 

protocol has commenced and until legal proceedings have been issued. This is to maximise the 

opportunities to resolve disputes outside of court. 

Redecoration 

Once the Council has carried out remedial works, mould treatments and made good any damage 

caused by water stains, the surfaces will be left ready for decoration. Tenants are responsible for 

redecorating. Use of anti-fungal paints are recommended to be used.  

On a case-by -case basis, in certain circumstances the Council may carry out redecoration works and 

will consider how best to assist vulnerable or disabled tenants with redecoration. 

Where there is damage due to disrepair, the obligation is on the landlord to both repair and make good 

including any redecoration. 

Proactive, data-led approach 

The Council recognises the value of knowing its stock, its tenants, and their needs. The Council will 

continue to take a joined up, cross-service approach, sharing knowledge and expertise. The Stock 

Condition Survey programme running from April 2023 - April 2025, along with plans to explore the use 

of monitoring technology will all assist in achieving a proactive data-led approach. Data analysis and 

monitoring will help to identify types of properties that are prone to damp and mould. Once identified, 

this will enable the Council to better target and direct resources where they are most in need.  

Implementation and monitoring 

The Executive Head of Housing has overall responsibility for the policy, ensuring that it is fully 
implemented. 

The Housing Operations Manager is responsible for: 

 The effective implementation and delivery of the policy. 
 Monitoring the performance and delivery. 
 Reviewing the policy. 

The Contracts Manager is responsible for: 

Page 18



Last updated: 13/07/2023 12:30                                                                                                                          Waver
[...]
es) 

 That the Co-Portfolio Holder for Housing (Operations & Services): 

2.1.  Approves the principle of the buy back on the terms set out in the 
report, and the use of the Buy Back reserve for this, together with 
any related professional costs and Stamp Duty Land Tax, and further 
approves the property being appropriated for Housing Purposes as 
part of the Housing Revenue Account.  

2.2. Delegates authority to the Executive Head of Housing to approve the 
final terms of the purchase.  

2.3. Delegates authority to the Executive Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services to approve the final form of wording of any legal agreements 
related to the purchase. 

3.  Reason(s) for Recommendation:  

3.1.  To support the Council’s ability to meet housing needs in the 
borough. 

4.  Exemption from publication 

4.1.  Appendix 1 of this report is to be treated as Exempt from the Access 
to Information publication rules by virtue of the following paragraphs 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 

Paragraph 1: Information relating to an individual 

Paragraph 2: Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual 

Page 50



 

Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) 

5.  Purpose of Report  

5.1.  To delegate authority to the Executive Head of Housing to purchase 
the property for a mutually agree sum. 

6.  Strategic Priorities  

6.1. The report supports the Councils Corporate commitment to promote 
“Good quality housing for all income levels and age groups” and aim 
to “be the best council landlord in the South East and to be 
acknowledged so by our tenants” 

7.  Background  

7.1. The home located in Shamley Green is a 1 bed detached bungalow 
property built within the 1960s.  The property was purchased from 
the Council in May 2013, under the Right to Buy legislation.  

7.2. The current owner has approached the Counc
[...]
plications  

12.1. No HR implications 

Page 52



 

13. Equality and Diversity Implications  

13.1. This report supports both older people and families to be housed in 
homes that meet their housing needs. 

14. Climate Change/Sustainability Implications  

14.1. Works undertaken to the home will ensure the home meets at least 
an EPC C standard when let. 

15. Conclusion  

15.1 The purchase of the property will help the Council meet the housing 
need of its residents and provide a net income to the Housing 
Revenue Account after 2 years.  

16.  Appendices 

 Exempt Appendix 1 – details of the property to be purchased and 
valuation 

 

Please ensure the following service areas have signed off your report. 
Please complete this box, and do not delete. 

Service Sign off date 

Finance / S.151 Officer 15.06.23 

Legal / Governance 21.06.23 

HR N/A 

Equalities N/A 

Lead Councillor  

CMB 27/06/2023 

Executive 
Briefing/Liaison 

11/07/2023 

Committee Services 12/07/2023 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

ANNEXE 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Waverley Borough Council 

Report to: Landlord Services EWG; Co-Portfolio for Housing (Operations & 
Services) 

Date: 20 July 2023 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Director: Community Wellbeing  

Author: Drew Roberts, Compliance Officer (Fire Safety) 

Tel: 01483 523563 

Email: drew.roberts@waverley.gov.uk 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Rivers 

Email: paul.rivers@waverley.gov.uk 

Report Status: Part Exempt 

Fire Equipment Servicing contract 
procurement 

1.  Executive Summary 

1.1 In order to regularise the contract for Fire Equipment Servicing, the 
Council has been advised to direct award a new contract to the 
existing contractor, Sureserve Fire and Electrical Ltd, via a framework 
that has already been competitively tendered at the appropriate 
contract value.  

1.2 Approval is sought to complete this procurement exercise and award 
the contract. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



 

2.  Recommendation to  

2.1 That the Co-Portfolio for Housing (Operations & Services) approves 
the signing of a Fire Equipment Servicing contract with Sureserve Fire 
and Electrical Ltd for the period 2023 to 2026. 

3.  Reason for Recommendation:  

3.1 Waverley Borough Council has statutory requirements to ensure all 
fire alarms, emergency lighting, fire extinguishers and automatic 
opening vents are regularly tested and maintained in line with 
industry standards, in order to protect residents and other visitors 
from the effects of smoke and fire, and to ensure escape routes are 
kept free of smoke and fire. This contract is required in order to 
facilitate the fulfilment of these obligations 

4.  Exemption from publication 

4.1. Appendix 1 of this report is to be treated as Exempt from the Access 
to Information publication rules by virtue of the following paragraph 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 

Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) 

5.  Purpose of Report  

5.1.  To seek approval to enter into a contract for Fire Equipment 
Servicing. 

6.  Strategic Priorities  

6.1. The contract supports the Council’s Corporate commitments to 
promote “Good quality housing for all income levels and age groups” 
and “Improving the health and wellbeing of our residents and 
communities”, as well as the Council’s aim to “be the best council 

Page 58



 

landlord in the South East and to be acknowledged so by our 
tenants.” 

6.2. This contract also supports the Housing Asset Management Strategic 
Objective to ensure our properties are safe, secure and compliant, 
meeting all our landlord obligations. 

7.  Background  

7.1 During a request to amend the existing contract with Sureserve Fire 
and Electrical Ltd, it was noted by internal legal advice that actual 
spend on the contract would soon exceed the relevant EU threshold 
for goods and services contracts of £177,897 (excl. VAT). The original 
estimated contract value is £150,000 and will expire July 2024. 

7.2 As such the original tender should have been given a higher 
estimated contract value, as this puts the Council at risk of challenge 
by unsuccessful bidders on the original tender, who may otherwise 
have submitted different returns given the higher contract value. 

7.3 In consultation with the Procurement Officer, it was agreed that the 
preferred route to remedy this would be to directly award a new 
contract to Sureserve Fire and Electrical Ltd, under the same contract 
terms as before, via a framework that has already been competitively 
tendered at a higher contract value. 

7.4 Several framework providers were reviewed and Lot 10 Active Fire 
Safety on the Fusion 21 framework was agreed as the best route to 
award this contract, as this covers the services the Council needs to 
procure.  

7.5 This framework was procured in line with Public Contracts 
Regulations 2015, has a value of £880mill excluding VAT, therefore 
satisfying the EU threshold noted above and expires on 28th April 
2025. 

7.6 Fusion 21 were approached and Waverley Borough Council provided 
an outline of the requirements and background to this procurement 
exercise. Fusion 21 then reviewed the Councils requirements and 

Page 59



 

submitted their appraisal and recommendations which included 
confirming with the contractor that they have capacity for the 
contract. 

7.7 Sureserve have confirmed their pricing under the framework, whilst 
there has been a 2% increase for the servicing, it is still comparable 
with the costs procured under the existing contract between 
Waverley and Sureserve and are still within budgets for this 
workstream. In addition, the schedule of rate items included in the 
Fusion 2
[...]
datory environmental 
training annually 

15. Conclusion  

15.1 Waverley’s advisor, Fusion 21, has recommended that based on the 
Council’s requirements and in accordance with the original 
Framework evaluation, Sureserve Fire and Electrical Ltd is the 
number one ranked supplier for this category of work (Active Fire 
Safety works). 

Page 62



 

16. Background Papers  

16.1 Fusion 21 Direct Award Report (Ref.17116) June 2023 

17. Appendices  

17.1 Exempt Appendix 1 – contract value 

 
Please ensure the following service areas have signed off your report. 
Please complete this box, and do not delete. 

Service Sign off date 

Finance / S.151 Officer CK 

Legal / Governance AO 

HR N/a 

Equalities N/a 

Lead Councillor  

CMB 27/06/2023 

Executive 
Briefing/Liaison 

11/07/2023 

Committee Services 12/07/2023 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

ANNEXE 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Notes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 Housing Services Damp and Mould Policy
	Damp and Mould Policy V0.3

	7 Housing Services Fire Safety policy
	Housing Fire Safety Policy 2023 Final

	8 HRA Buy Back - Shamley Green
	Final HRA Buy Back, Shamley Gn - Exempt Appdx 1

	9 Fire equipment servicing procurement
	Final Fire Eqmnt Serivcing contract - Exempt Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting

10

11

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD (EXECUTIVE
WORKING GROUP)

20 July 2023

NOTES

Present:

Clir Paul Rivers (Chair)

Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel
(Vice Chair)

Clir Jacquie Keen

Clir Alan Morrison

Clir John Robini

Chris Austin, Lucas Field Residents Group
Robert Stratford, Waverley Tenants Panel
Sally Purcell, Waverley Tenants Panel

Apologies:
Danielle Sleightholme (Co-optee)

In attendance:

Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Danielle Sleightholme.
Notes of the previous meeting

Terry Daubney, Vice Chair and Leader of the Tenant’s Panel, asked for clarity

around the re-let period. Andrew Smith, Executive Head of Housing, confirmed that

the re-let period starts when the tenancy legally ends.

Matt Alexander (Housing Operations Manger) responded to the following matter’s
arising from the notes of the previous meeting;

1. Gas safety software — The Board requested more information about what the

software does, when it was picked up and whether it was initiated by us or the new

contractor.

Response:

“We purchased TCW earlier this year. This was initiated by WBC. Prior to the
introduction of this software, it would be a manual task of Compliance Officers to
check certificates which was both time-consuming, less accurate due to human
error and only a percentage of all certificates would have been checked. In

summary, this is a software package that extracts and analyses ALL certificates (not

just for gas but ALL the Compliance areas) based on parameters and current
regulations, and would then deem if compliant or not. The certificates are then
stored in one location and easily accessible, if and when required. Where the

software deems a certificate noncompliant, this could be for numerous reasons, i.e.
incorrect date, no signature, incorrect address or readings, information out of set
parameters. These would then be rechecked and investigated by the Compliance
Officer and/or Contractor if necessary.

We can then use this information to quickly and accurately understand performance
KPIs, create statistics and a dashboard for monthly/weekly/daily checks where



12

13

considered appropriate.

Gas has been installed onto the software and we are working to ensure this is
accurate. Electrical certificates are a work in progress; the initial issues have been
identified but we are reliant on our contractors to assist with the ratification. Lifts will
go on next and then the remaining Compliance areas will follow.

It has had its challenges with the sheer number of certificates, but the Compliance
Team are working through these and we feel that this will ultimately be an incredibly
useful/critical tool for Compliance.”

2. The Board sought further clarification on capped gas.

Response:

“As a general rule (or certainly now going forward) we won't actively cap any
tenanted property unless a health and safety risk is identified. For example, where
we could not complete a service and certificate due to debt and tenants are being
difficult with access. This will be on a case-by-case basis and will be communicated
with the tenant.

Otherwise, the only properties that will be capped will be void properties.

It has become apparent during this Gas review that we do have a number of
tenanted properties that are capped (historical). These have been identified and the
Compliance Team in conjunction with the Housing Management Team are
investigating and working with the tenants to ascertain the reasons for this.

We do have a small number of tenants that adamantly do not want to use gas.
These, again, will be investigated individually and discussed on how to proceed with
these going forward (perhaps a signed letter confirming this is their instruction). But
the capped gas will still be checked annually, and welfare checks will be carried out
on a regular basis, particularly in the winter months. Ideally, we still want to provide
gas and it is still there if required — it would just be a case of reconnecting.

For note, Capped properties should still be checked annually and welfare checks
should still be initiated especially in the winter months.”

Danielle Sleightholme, Tenant’s Panel Co-optee (in writing) requested follow up on
the Re-let Review and Decant Policy queries that arose from the previous meeting.
Annalisa Howson (Housing Service Improvement Manager) advised that these 2
items were in progress and noted on the Forward Plan. She agreed that there were
decants that had raised issues and concerns but these were being looked at
forensically to identify lessons learned. Discussions with tenants had been sought
and Tenant’s Panel involvement is to be arranged.

Declarations of interest
Housing Services Damp and Mould Policy

Steph Aves, Special Projects Officer, presented the Damp and Mould Policy to the
Board, to be formally adopted by the Co-Portfolio Holder for Housing (Services &
Operations) in the meeting to follow.

She noted that the policy was created in response to statutory guidance issued in
the Housing Ombudsman Service Spotlight report in October 2021 and the
Regulator of Social Housing, in a report entitled Damp and Mould in Social Housing:
Learning the Lessons, 28 June 2023. The Policy was also formulated in light of
disrepair claims in terms of damp and mould. She noted the introduction of a damp
and mould tracker, which requires that within 6 months of remedial works and 12
months there will be a follow up. A case management IT system is also in the



14

process of being set up to assist with achieving these actions. Timescales will be
highlighted in the accompanied Procedure policy, which is to be shared with the
CEG and Tenant’s Panel imminently.

Matt Alexander also advised that specialised training would be rolled out for
technical officers and contractors with Mould Consultants. He noted that they were
also in the process of acquiring additional resources to ensure that inspections were
carried out and specialist resources to assist with inspections. Additional feedback
will be brought to the Board at a later date. Matt also noted that stock condition
surveys had identified a number of homes with damp and mould, which were being
dealt with as part of the damp and mould implementation programme.

Clir Robini referred to page 4 of the Damp and Mould Policy, specifically under
‘Redecoration’. He asked for more information and clarity on the following extracts
from the Policy: “will consider how best to assist vulnerable or disabled tenants with
redecoration” and “damage due to disrepair, the obligation is on the landlord to both
repair and make good including any redecoration.” Steph Aves explained that
disrepair damage referred to the instances where the Landlord has not carried out
their obligation to maintain the property, such as damaged rendering leading to
damp and mould. She clarified that re-decorating of properties was assessed on a
case by case basis but it was made clear that work would not be left unfinished or
undecorated if the tenant is unable to do so themselves. She explained that
redecoration was part of resolving damp and mould.

Clir Keen explained that she was pleased that inspections would now look at the
fabric of the building as a whole-house approach.

Clir Morrison queried the volume of properties that have been identified with a
damp/mould issue. Matt Alexender noted that, at this stage the stock condition
surveys had found around 70 out of 1,000 (7%) of surveys identified a damp and
mould problem. He further clarified that some cases had gone unreported and were
identified during inspections. He urged that tenants report these cases to the
Council.

The Board were satisfied with the Damp and Mould Policy and had no further
comments to make.

Housing Services Fire Safety policy

Drew Roberts, Fire Safety Compliance Officer, presented the updated Fire Safety
Policy to the Board, to be formally endorsed by the Co-Portfolio Holder for Housing
(Services), ClIr Paul Rivers, in the consultation with the Executive Head of Housing,
Andrew Smith.

Terry Daubney, Vice Chair and Leader of the Tenant’'s Panel made a few
suggested revisions to the document, including;

- Clarity on the meaning of CDM (Construction Design & Management)

- Clarity on the meaning of ‘bi-annual’ in context of the Senior Living reviews.

- He recommended that a tenant representative is included in the safety inspections

for the twice-yearly Senior Living Reviews

Drew Roberts agreed to amend the policy to clarify the meaning of bi-annual and
CDM. He had also been in discussions with David Brown (Senior Living Manager)
earlier in the week who had agreed to identify volunteer tenant representatives to
accompany officers on the senior living inspections.



15

16

Chris Austin, Tenant’s Panel Member, gave feedback on the Policy and explained
that he felt it was mostly aimed at multi-storey properties, blocks of flats and Senior
Living homes, but queried how the Policy would apply to individual houses and
bungalows. He further queried how tenants would be made aware of this Policy i.e.
will it be included in a pack at the start of a tenancy? Drew Roberts explained that
the Policy is all-encompassing and does apply to houses and bunaglows and he
noted the landlord’s responsibilities such as providing smoke detctors and carrying
out gas and fire alarm servicing. Annalisa Howson, Housing Improvements
Manager, noted that a synopsis/summary of the policy and fire safety advice is
included in the Tenant’s pack at the beginning of the tenancy. These resources are
also accessible and available on the website for transparency. She informed
Members that the weekly newsletter circulated to tenants often includes information
on fire safety and links to policies. Hugh Wagstaff, Head of Housing Operations,
further noted that the legislation informing this Policy had predominantly focused on
blocks of flats and officers will take comments about individual homes and
bungalows on board to make the Policy accessible and relevant to all. Clir Keen
advised that regular reminders for tenants to comply with fire safety policies and
procedures should be sent via the newsletters.

Clir Robini queried what would happen in a block of flats when certain flats are sold
privately? Drew Roberts confirmed that legislation requires the Council to write to all
occupiers in a flat block, so leaseholders would also get a letter on fire safety. He
noted that the Council may have less control over the provision of smoke detectors
but will follow up on whether leaseholders are required to have smoke detectors
installed. Drew agreed to provide further clarity after the meeting.

The Board agreed to this policy with a few minor amendments mentioned above.
HRA Buy Back - Shamley Green

Hugh Wagstaff, Head of Housing Operations, introduced the buy back proposal set
out in the report. In the meeting to follow, the Co-Portfolio Holder for Housing, Clir
Rivers will make the formal decision to delegate authority to the Executive Head of
Housing to approve the final terms of the purchase.

ClIr Robini questioned the sum mentioned in the exempt annex which was allocated
for works required to bring the property to a lettable standard. Hugh Wagstaff
explained that this was an opportunity to bring the property to the highest standard
including energy efficiency, and this sum indicated the highest amount that could be
spent on refurbishment, although the full amount will likely not be spent. Works
such as new a bathroom and kitchen will be needed. He advised that this will also
be an investment into the property as it is unlikely further work will be needed for
the foreseeable future.

The Board were satisfied with the proposals set out in the report.

Fire equipment servicing procurement

Drew Roberts addressed the Board and introduced the procurement of the new Fire
Equipment Servicing contract with Sureserve Fire and Electrical Ltd for the period

2023 to 2026. To be approved formally by the Co-Portfolio Holder for Housing
(Services and Operations), Clir Paul Rivers in the meeting to follow.



17

18

19

20

He noted that relevant due diligence was taken in this procurement process and
consultations with Fusion 21 and the assessment of their framework contractors
found that Sureserve came out on top. In consultation with the Procurement Officer,
it was agreed that the preferred route would be to directly award a new contract to
Sureserve Fire and Electrical Ltd, under the same contract terms as before, via a
framework that has already been competitively tendered at a higher contract value.
The new contract would better reflect the reality of the cost of running the fire safety
systems.

Chris Austin, Tenant’s Panel Member, queried whether the over-spend could occur
again under the new contract? In response, Drew Roberts explained that the
contract value increase and amendment of the terms of the contract would ensure
that these issues do not arise again in the future.

Feedback from CIH Manchester Conference

Annalisa Howson addressed the Board and provided a presentation update from
the Chartered Institute of Housing National Conference, Manchester.

Cllr Rivers actioned that the presentation should be shared with the
Executive.

Executive Head of Housing Update

Executive Head of Housing, Andrew Smith, noted that there is now a full
compliance team in action managed by Matt Alexander.

He further informed the Board that there would be two Co-PFH for Housing
decisions on the Executive forward plan to be approved over the summer.
Decisions include; Buy-back for a 3 bed family home and Variation to the Gas
Contract.

Work Programme

Annalisa Howson informed the Board that the following items are expected in the
meeting to be held in September:

- Q1 Performance Report

- Responsive repairs and voids progress update with lan Williams and contract
manager

- Asset Management IT Solution procurement

- RSH Consultation documents

Date of next meeting

The next meeting of the LSAB will be held on 28" SEPTEMBER 2023.



